emerge from time to time.   It cannot predict such factors nor can it assess the impact, if any, of such factors on its
financial position or its results of operations.  Accordingly, forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as a
predictor of actual results.  The Company disclaims any responsibility to update any forward-looking statement
provided in this document.

ITEM 7A. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

The Company’s market risk is comprised primarily of interest rate risk arising from its core banking activities of
making loans and taking deposits.  Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates may adversely
affect the Company’s net interest income.  Management continually develops and applies strategies to mitigate this
risk.  Management does not believe that the Company’s primary market risk exposure and how that exposure was
managed in 2013 changed when compared to 2012.

Based on a simulation modeling analysis performed as of December 31, 2013, the following table presents the
estimated change in net interest income in the event of hypothetical changes in interest rates for the various rate shock
levels:

Net Interest Income at Risk

Estimated Change in Net Interest Income for Year Ending December 31, 2014

$
Change

%
Change

(dollars in thousands)
+300 Basis Points $(5,383 ) -15.17 %
+200 Basis Points (3,383 ) -9.53 %
+100 Basis Points (1,629 ) -4.59 %
-100 Basis Points (1,399 ) -3.94 %

Down 200 and 300 basis points are not presented due to the low interest rate environment.

Edgar Filing: AMES NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

88

As shown above, at December 31, 2013, the estimated effect of an immediate 300 basis point increase in interest rates
would decrease the Company’s net interest income by 15.17% or approximately $5,383,000 in 2014.  In an increasing
interest rate environment, the assets are repricing slower than the liabilities, thus a decrease in net interest income.
The estimated effect of an immediate 200 basis point decrease in rates would decrease the Company’s net interest